
 

 

222

Legal & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Agenda 
 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY. Please 
enter the building through the Contact Centre entrance via the seafront. 
 
If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 09/08/23 

 
1 - 8 

 
4.   Quarter 2 Work Programme update Report 9 - 16 
 Coral Harding (Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services 

Officer) 
 

 

 
5.   Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring Report 17 - 20 
 Stephen Dodson (Head of Strategic Programmes) 

 
 

 
6.   Quarter 2 Financial Update Report 21 - 46 
 Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance Officer) 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

9 AUGUST 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Patmore (Chair), Sinden (Vice-Chair), Bacon, Carr, 
Cooke, Foster, Hay and Hilton 
 
Officers: Jane Hartnell (Chief Executive), Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance Officer) 
 
Members of Cabinet Present: Councillor Barnet, Batsford and Rogers 

 
151. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillors Roberts, Turner and Webb 

  
 
152. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Interest 
Cllr Hay  4,5,6 Personal – ESCC 

Councillor 
  

Cllr Hilton 4,5,6 Personal – ESCC 
Councillor 
  

  
 
153. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/2024 

- QUARTER 1  
 
The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Officer updated that meetings 
are being set up so that the committee can gather information. The LGA Finance Peer 
review meeting has been set for the 19th September. The Head of Environment and 
Operations will be speaking with the living environment group at the end of August. 
Other meetings around tourism and cultural strategy are also being arranged. 
  
Resolved (Unanimously) 
  
That the committee note the progress of the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme for the 2023/24 municipal year and follow up actions 
  
Reasons  
It is the responsibility of members serving on the Overview and Scrutiny committee to 
set their own work programme for each municipal year and complete the associated 
actions by the end of year. 
  
 
154. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2023/2024 - QUARTER 1  
 
The Chair explained the period under o review is April to June. The Chair gave thanks 
to all staff that have helped to make the performance monitoring dashboard available. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

9 AUGUST 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

Members of the Senior Leadership Team and Lead Councillors were present to 
answer questions. The committee asked questions: 

Q: Regarding Community Safety KPI is activities delivered to time cost and 
quality. This is too vague. What evaluation is in place to assess where money is 
spent and whether it achieves an increase in community safety? 

Cllr Rogers explained the targets are Hastings based. Gating of alleyways has 
happened to assist to reduce anti-social behaviour. Night time taxi marshals have 
been paid for over Christmas. Cllr Hilton asked a follow on questions of how is 
success measured. Cllr Rogers explained this is hard to monitor and overall levels of 
crime data are not always matched with perceptions of crime 

Q: The second KPI is street and community safety ASB but again no 
measurement to indicate why it’s green? 

Cllr Rogers explained she will ask if the crime figures can be shared which may help 
with measuring success. 

Q: Regarding FPN’s how can 2 for the quarter be amber?  

Cllr Rogers explained she would speak wit
[...]
 asset management plan KPI green 

Cllr Barnett explained the asset management plan has been green once the work was 
commissioned. The target is a whole-year one.  

Q: Regarding the Cornwallis Street hotel, have the lengthy delays had a cost 
implication to the council? i.e. interest rate rises, inflation rises and the loss of 
revenue from the car park. When will the tendering process be completed and 
presented to Full Council? 

Cllr Barnett answered that the hotel had to be retendered and yes there have been 
increased costs to the council as with all construction projects. A report is hoped to be 
brought forward soon.  

Q: Regarding staff sickness. Are these industry standard performance 
indicators, are they set too high and, if not, why are they consistently high? 

Cllr Barnett answered that the council is very close to achieving its target. He will have 
a meeting with HR next week. The committee asked for a follow up. 

Q: Does the Council still aspire to take on apprentices or is this policy on hold 
in the current financial situation? Can the RAG indicators be corrected? 

Cllr Barnett answered that there are three apprentices within the council. The KPI 
needs to be updated. Officers to be asked to add more detail to KPI’s 

Q: Click rate is amber. Has this been happening for more than one quarter? Do 
we any sense of the reason why click through might be down? 

Cllr Barnett answered that clicks were anticipated to be down after covid when there 
had been an increased need for information from trusted sources like the council. 

Q: With the ending of funding for visit 1066 country what are our Tourism KPI’s 
going to be going forward? 

Cllr Batsford answered that Hastings Borough Council are still members of 1066 
Country until October. Going forward there will be workshops with cultural leaders and 
groups. The KPI’s will monitor attraction usage and car parking attendances. Cllr 
Barnett explained that tourism figures can show trends but they wi
[...]
 the allocations policy is just one of those. A 
timetable will be brought forward for introducing new policies. 

Q: There are now 127 targets instead of 199. How will this be brought back up. 

Cllr Barnett answered the plan is to refine the targets to more quality than quantity. 

The Committee discussed having targets that are also meaningful to the public. 

Q: Would it be possible to have mandatory comments? 

Page 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

9 AUGUST 2023 
 

CAB. 5 
 

The Chief Executive explained the targets need to be profiled properly. There needs to 
be a balance with the inclusion of meaningful and helpful information balanced with a 
focus on exceptions. 

Q: Regarding Finance why is HBC financial statement of accounts for previous 
financial year KPI red? 

The Chief Finance Officer explained that there are delays due to an audit backlog. Cllr 
Barnett explained this is a nationwide issue. 

The Chief Executive highlighted that not all work completed by officers is measured by 
KPI’s and explained how a large group of housing officers and other staff have been 
working that afternoon and evening to prepare to house eight individuals with complex 
housing needs and a further ten tenants also living in a property which had been at 
risk of being prohibited. A lot of work is completed like this by officers but not recorded 
by KPI’s. Thanks was given by the Chair to the staff involved. 

The committee discussed to change the recommendations as they are not content 
with the agreed ongoing quarters performance indicators for 23/24. The committee 
highlighted that they want to see at least new KPIs for housing and finance and for this 
to be assessed at the Quarter 2 meeting in November. 

Resolved (Unanimously) 
  
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review performance for statutory 
performance indicators for Quarter 1 and public indicators for remaining 
quarters 2023/24. 
2. That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements to date. 

  
Reasons 
  
1. To assist the council to undertake performance and financial monitoring 
arrangements. 
2. To ensure that senior management, officers, and Portfolio Holders (Lead Cllrs) have 
ownership of performance of the service areas under their responsibility. 
3. That O&S and the public can review performance and highlight both achievements 
and areas of concern. 
4. That Portfolio Holders have agreed performance indicators against the updated 
corporate plan and agreed delivery plan for 23/24. 
5. That O&S are sighted on and agree statutory performance indicators for Q1 and 
ongoing quarters for 23/24. 
  
 
155. FINANCIAL MONITORING - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Chief Finance Officer explained there had to be a delay to the report due to 
further scrutiny of the data. This combined with some staff leave has delayed the 
report. The report will be ready for the future meeting in September. 

Page 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

9 AUGUST 2023 
 

CAB. 6 
 

  
 
156. LGA FINANCE PEER REPORT DISCUSSION  
 
The Chair explained there will be specific meeting regarding the LGA Peer Review 
report on September 19th. 

The Chair highlighted a significant part of the report: 

‘The peer challenge team reviewed the Council's finances, budget reports and 
financial monitoring information. Having reviewed these documents and discussed 
them with interviewees, the peer challenge team are very concerned about the 
Council's financial sustainability, the low level of unallocated revenue reserves and the 
record on achievements of savings and overspends in housing. Unless the revenue 
budget position is addressed as a matter of urgency, with savings promptly realized, 
then the Section 151 officer will be left with little choice but to issue a section 114 
notice to the Council at some point during the financial year of 2023/24’. 

The Chair asked with the focus on temporary accommodation what could have been 
done in the past that were doing now. The Chi
[...]
ent hub for temporary accommodation 
had been signed up to. The Chief Finance Officer explained that there were some 
areas in the report that the Council and the LGA have different views on. There is no 
joint contract or framework to join at the moment, but that work was underway with a 
range of local councils to try to improve the costs of temporary accommodation 
procured by them all.  

Cllr Carr asked how has learning from working with other councils been collated and 
what has been learnt. The Chief Executive explained that not all councils work in the 
same way. Working with Newham Council has helped identify if area have been 
missed and looking at ways to identify any further savings. 

Cllr Hilton requested an update to be provided on the Capital Strategy and the Asset 
Management plan to be provided at the September meeting and for the Medium-Term 
Financial Plan to be available. 

The Chair requested that a detailed update on progress from March when the 
recommendations were first suggested be presented at the September meeting 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.57 pm) 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
Report To: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting: 5 December 2023 

Report Title: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme (2023/24) 
Update 

Report By: Coral Harding, Continuous Improvement and democratic Services 
Officer 

Key Decision: N/A 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
To provide an update of progress for the 2023/24 Overview and Scrutiny work programme and 
proposed follow up actions. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
That the committee note the progress of the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 
the 2023/24 municipal year and follow up actions. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
It is the responsibility of members serving on the Overview and Scrutiny committee to set their 
own work programme for each municipal year and complete the associated actions by the end 
of year.  
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. Following the agreement of the work programme at Annual Overview and Scrutiny meeting 
on 27th July 2023. The committee has since met to provisionally confirm work groups and 
lines of enquiry. 

2. The confirmed work programme can be found in appendix A. These ideas and themes draw 
on previous Overview and Scrutiny work. The committee have grouped work into 4 themes 
this year; Finance, Equalities, Living Environment and Follow up 2022 

Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2023/24 

3. The committee has decided to pursue 4 themes this year;  

4. The work programme will use a combination of reviews and updates. It is also accepted that 
some of the information the require will be obtained from the quarterly review meetings. 

5. Appendix A sets out the proposed O&S work programme for the year ahead breaking down 
the proposed reviews of each theme over the course of the year. 

6. The bulk of the investigative work will be done through Quarter 2 and 3. Any 
recommendations from this work will be reported in Quarter 4. These recommendations will 
go to Cabinet or Full Council depending on relevance. 

Finance Theme 

7. The Overview and Scrutiny committee are concerned by the large deficit the council faces 
this year which is currently estimated at £2.5 million. Overview and Scrutiny committee are 
keen to help support efforts to lessen the impact of the deficit.  

8. The work programme consists of several different areas as followed; 

• Finance Peer Review Meeting with Council Leadership 

• Costs of Homelessness 

• Asset Management Review 

• Tourism & Cultural Strategy 

• Management & Staff restructuring 

9. As part of the Asset Management Strategy Overview and Scrutiny called in the Cabinet 
decision ‘Land and Property Disposal Programme’ on 15th August. The agenda and minutes 
for this meeting can be found here. 

10. Overview and Scrutiny agreed f
[...]


 
 

  
 

 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE 
ACTION GROUP

FINANCE PEER 
REVIEW MEETING 

WITH COUNCIL 
LEADERSHIP

EQUALITIES 
WORKING 

GROUP
FLY TIPPING 

REVIEW

REVIEW OF 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS

SEA CHANGE

REVIEW

ASSET 
MANAGEMENT 

REVIEW
REVIEW OF 
VIOLENCE 

AGAINST WOMEN 
AND PARK SAFETY 

PROJECT

NATIONAL CHANGES 
TO REFUSE AND 

RECYCLING 
COLLECTIONS

MEETING WITH 
SOUTHERN 

WATER

2022/23 WORK PROGRAMME CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS REPORTED

COSTS OF 
HOMELESSNESS

TOURISM AND 
CULTURAL 
STRATEGY

MANAGEMENT 
AND STAFF 

RESTRUCTURING 
REVIEW

P
age 15



 

P
age 16



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
Report To: Overview and Scrutiny  

Date of Meeting: 5/12/23 

Report Title: Performance Monitoring Quarter 2 2023/24  

Report By: Stephen Dodson – Head of Strategic Programmes 

Key Decision: N/A 
 

Classification: Open 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
1. To provide a summary of performance for Quarter 2 (July - September) 2023/24 
2. To enable Senior Managers, Portfolio Holders, and O&S to agree performance indicators for 

Quarter 2 2023/24 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review performance for statutory performance 

indicators for Quarter 2. 
2. That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements to date. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
1. To assist the council to undertake performance and financial monitoring arrangements. 
2. To ensure that senior management, officers, and Portfolio Holders (Lead Cllrs) have 

ownership of performance of the service areas under their responsibility.  
3. That O&S and the public can review performance and highlight both achievements and areas 

of concern.  
 

Introduction 

1. The Council updated its four year corporate plan (2020/24) in February 2023.This update 
took into account new challenges facing the council. The update can be found here 2023-24 
Corporate Plan update | Hastings Borough Council 

2. This report sets out a summary of council performance for Quarter 2 (July – September 
2023 

3. Performance reporting and updates continue to be reported in a Dashboard format and the 
intention remains to build and improve the performance reporting including financial information 
and this report should be viewed alongside budget monitoring reports. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/corp-plan/
https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/corp-plan-2023-update/
https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/corp-plan-2023-update/


 

Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

4. O&S have agreed that the key areas of focus for O&S would be finance and housing.  

5. Thus, Q2 one will only be reporting statutory performance indicators and progress on other 
agreed indicators.  

Performance reporting 

1. Performance measures and targets are set out by service area in dashboard format and are 
available to the public via the councils website.  

2. Performance Monitoring Dashboard - Public  

3. O&S to review and agree the performance indicators for Quarter 2 2023/24 

4. On the dashboard, a snapshot of overall performance per quarter is given before presenting 
performance by each service area in bar charts.  

5. A RAG rating is used to determine progress where Green reflects performance on track, 
and Red and Amber are ‘exceptions’ – will not (Red) or might not (Amber) meet expected 
performance.  

6. When you click on Red, Amber or Green in the bar charts you will then be given further 
detail on the associated key activities or PIs from within that service area.  

7. Where performance is Red or Amber (an exception) an explanation should be provided 
outlining why expected performance is not being met.  

8. In line with the request from the Overview and Scrutiny committee to report by exception, 
comments would be welcome on Green, Amber, Red  

9. Where the target is a Performance Indicator (PI) you will be able to view a target where set.  

10. At the top of the Dashboard there is a link that will show all service area performance 
exceptions with a Red or Amber status at quarter one. 

Options 

11. No alternative options were considered. Regular performance monitoring is required to 
ensure the Overview and Scrutiny Committee can undertake its scrutiny function as set out in the 
Constitution.  

Timetable of Next Steps 

12. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

O&S to provide 
questions on 
Performance 3 
days before O&S 

Questions 
provided to 
Portfolio 
Holders/SLT 

3/12/23 Democratic 
Services Officers 

Page 18

https://app.smartsheet.com/b/publish?EQBCT=3e8b4dc4d89f4ba9befd65157749569a
https://app.smartsheet.com/b/publish?EQBCT=3e8b4dc4d89f4ba9befd65157749569a


 

Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Record and collate 
views of O & S on 
performance 

Minutes and 
associated actions 
drafted and 
approved. 

TBD Committee 
Administrator 

 
Wards Affected 

 
ALL 
 

Policy Implications 

Reading Ease Score: 
 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Y 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  Y 
Risk Management     Y 
Environmental Issues & Climate Change   Y 
Economic/Financial Implications   Y 
Human Rights Act     Y 
Organisational Consequences   Y 
Local People’s Views    Y 
Anti-Poverty      Y 
Legal                                                                   Y 
 
 
Additional Information 

See links in the main body of the report. 
 

Officer to Contact 

Officer: Stephen Dodson – Head of Strategic Programmes 
Email: Sdodson@hastings.gov.uk  
Tel: 01424 783326 
 

Page 19

mailto:Sdodson@hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny  
 
Date of Meeting: 5th December 2023 
 
Report Title: Financial Monitoring Report for 2023/24 – to end of September 

2023 (Quarter 2) 
 
Report By: Kit Wheeler  

Chief Finance Officer 
  
 
Purpose of Report 

To provide a summary of the forecast outturn position for services at the end of 
Quarter 2 (September 2023). 
  

Recommendation(s) 

To note the contents of the report, and the actions within the conclusion and 
management action section. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

To assist the Council in understanding the financial position and particularly areas of 
over and under spend. Early indications of emerging overspends can allow 
management action to be targeted to those areas. 
This monitoring assists in identifying areas for review in the production of the 2024/25 
budget and the impact of the 2023/24 outturn on the reserves position.  
 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Background 
 

1. As part of the process of continuous improvement, and to provide more 
comprehensive financial monitoring, the format of the budget monitoring report 
continues to change. 
 

2. Last year the monitoring report was revised to not only include the monitoring of 
direct service expenditure but to also include details on debt repayment (Interest 
and MRP), and Capital budgets. 
 

3. Further developments have been implemented for 2023/24 including monitoring of 
the achievement of PIER savings agreed as part of the 2023/24 budget process, 
monitoring of the Reserves position and monthly updates to the Medium-Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP). 
 

4. In February 2023, the Council agreed a revenue budget for 2023/24 with total 
expenditure of £17,754,575 funded by government grants, Council Tax, Business 
Rates, and contributions from reserves. 
 

5. The table below shows the forecast outturn position at the end of September 2023 
(Quarter 2). 
 
Table 1: Forecast Revenue Outturn Position  
 

 
 

6. Total Expenditure is forecast to be £2,508,417 over budget at year end. This is an 
increase of £78,832 on the overspend reported at the end of period 5 (end of 
August). The factors leading to this change in f
[...]
in the process of doing so in the next few weeks. 
 

36. Housing Renewal is projecting to underspend by £68,630 due to Disabled Facilities 
Grant contribution to staff costs. 

 
37. To demonstrate the growth in demand for temporary accommodation two graphs 

have been provided below. The first graph shows the growth in the number of 
Temporary Accommodation clients over the current and past three years. The 
second graph shows successful preventions from entering Temporary 
Accommodation and the increase/ decrease from the previous month figure. 

 
 

Page 26



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 
Head of People and Business Support 
 

38. This area is forecasting an overspend of £112,890. Of this £95,200 is to be used 
from the Repairs and Renewals reserve for works not completed last year mainly 
the replacement of the Boilers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Head of Strategic Programmes 
 

39. This service area is showing a forecasted overspend of £301,970. This is an 
increase from last month’s report of £154,400 as Dangerous Structures has been 
transferred to this service area. This is a necessary overspend due to Battle Road 
works as approved by Ful Council and cost recovery is now being triggered. The 
previously reported overspend is being addressed through the service review. 
 

40. Local Land Planning Management and Admin is showing an underspend of 
(£20,480) due to additional income from a major application for naming and 
numbering of streets. 

 
41. Development Management is showing an overspend of £113,050. The service 

budget is predicated on the assumption that we will receive major applications 
during the year which require significant work which is funded in part by the fee 
paid by the applicant. The trend has been that the council has received at least one 
major application in each of the last few years. As there are currently no major 
applications in the pipeline, the budget forecast will
[...]
rketing Hastings as a destination

£15,000 £15,000 Green Achieved. Budget has been reduced.

Total Savings £158,300 £113,300

Growth Items and Budget adjustments
Emergency Planning – budget for out of hours on call payments 
(silver/gold/rest centre) adjusted to meet needs

£4,000 £4,000 Blue Budget has been increased.

Local Plan evidence research required earlier than profiled to enable plan 
to be submitted to Examination in Public stage

£50,000 £50,000 Blue
Budget has been increased. Any 
underspend at year end will be 
transferred to an earmarked reserve.

Green Investment Fund Created (1% of HBC net budget) to invest in 
climate emergency activity - to include officer resources, activity and 
investment in alternative fuels for the waste fleet

£150,000 £150,000 Blue Budget has been created.

Funding for external support and advice required to review the council's 
governance system - as per motion agreed by Full Council 15th Dec 2022

£30,000 £30,000 Blue
Discussions still ongoing around 
timelines for expenditure.

Establish a Hastings specific Tourism & Marketing function with savings 
from 1066 and VIC closure after Summer 2023 season

£15,000 £15,000 Blue Budget has been increased.

Pilot to tackle anti-social behaviour in urban and countryside parks (post 
will be part-year 24/25 and 25/26)

£0 £0 Blue No growth this year.

New temporary part-time post to  promote Voter ID requirements recently 
introduced by government. Including a Temporary part time post from 
October 2023.

£21,750 £21,750 Blue Budget has been increased.

Total Growth £270,750 £270,750

NET Total of Savings / Growth £1,162,550 £117,550

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 09/08/23
	Minutes

	4 Quarter 2 Work Programme update Report
	Introduction
	Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2023/24
	Finance Theme
	2023 Appendix 1 2023 2024

	5 Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring Report
	Introduction
	Performance 

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 DECEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
Present: Councillors Patmore (Chair), Sinden (Vice Chair), Carr, Cooke, Foster, Hilton 
and Webb 
 
Officers: Jane Hartnell (Chief Executive), Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance Officer), Stephen 
Dodson (Head of Strategic programmes), Natasha Tewkesbury (Head of Community 
and Regulatory Services) 
 
Members of Cabinet Present: Councillor Barnett 
 
 
5. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillors Bacon, Roberts and Turner. Councillor Carr 
apologised for lateness. 

  
 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Interest 

Cllr Webb All Personal – ESCC 
Councillor 
  

Cllr Hay  All Personal – ESCC 
Councillor 
  

  
 
7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

09/08/23  
 
Councillor Webb requested reports regarding the Hastings Housing Company by 
resent to committee members. 

  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th August 2023 be 
approved as a true record. 
  
 
8. QUARTER 2 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Officer presented the report. 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee have had additional meetings since the last 
quarterly meeting. This includes a call in of the Land and Property Disposal Program, 
review of the Town Deal program update, a review of the LGA Finance Peer review 
and giving consultation on the proposed Budget Planning. The Overview and Scrutiny 
sent recommendations to Cabinet. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 DECEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

The Chair thanked all the members for their time and input at these meetings. 
  
Councillor Hilton requested for an update on the tourism and culture strategy to be 
bought to the committee.  
  
Resolved (Unanimously) 
  
That the committee note the progress of the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme for the 2023/24 municipal year and follow up actions. 
  
Reasons  
  
To It is the responsibility of members serving on the Overview and Scrutiny committee 
to set their own work programme for each municipal year and complete the associated 
actions by the end of year. 
  
 
9. QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Head of Strategic Programmes presented the report. The focus has been on 
Finance and Housing, but most services areas have imputed. 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee asked questions. 

The Chair asked regarding the redevelopment of Cornwallis Car Park and if it’s still in 
the tendering process. The Chief Executive answered an update on the 
redevelopment of Cornwallis Street will be given soon. 

The Chair asked regarding procurement of the 50 units of temporary accommodation. 
The Head of Strategic Programmes answered 12 homes have now been let and in 
addition by the 15th of November the Council has purchased 13 homes as part of the 
accommodation acquisition programme with 19 in conveyancing and a further 27 in 
the consideration for an offer given the initial cabinet approval for 50 homes, we'll be 
seeking further authority to add to the programme. The Committee discussed the 
Harrow lane site and Councillor Barnett gave an update that Orbit housing plan to 
have houses built by this time next year. 

The Chair asked regarding how critical it is to reduce households in temporary 
accommodation to the 375 target. The Chief Finance Officer answered it is very critical 
and it is planned to have an updated finance report for quarter three soon. 

The Chair asked regarding the way the target for number of affordable homes that 
have been built was reported? The Head of Strategic Programmes answered the 
target needs revising and will be updated. 

Councillor Carr asked regarding the social housing allocation scheme and when a 
report or feedback will be available. Councillor Barnett answered the report is not 
ready yet but will be available soon. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 DECEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Councillor Hilton asked for an update regarding Community Safety Partnership. Head 
of Community and Regulatory Services answered the information that had been 
provided to councillors are the priorities for this year of the Community Safety 
Partnership. These are delivered by different agencies of the partnership and updates 
are provided at each quarterly meeting. The partnership does not have quantitative 
measures in place. 

Action: Request further information to be collected from the Community Safety 
Partnership. 

Councillor Cooke asked regarding homelessness cases prevented. The Chief 
Executive answered that officers have been employed to make home visits to assist 
with preventing homelessness. 

Councillor Carr asked about FPN’s and why the status is amber. It was requested the 
status be reviewed.  

Councillor Hilton asked when the last crime reduction strategy was completed? The 
Head of Community and Regulatory Services explained it’s a function of the 
Community Safety Partnership though this can be checked. 

Councillor Cooke asked regarding climate change. The Chief Executive answered that 
a report is planned for early next year. 

Councillor Carr asked regarding the delays to audited accounts. The Chief Finance 
Officer answered that the 20-21 accounts will be audited this year. Some Councils 
have managed to get the accounts signed off but there are also a lot of Councils who 
haven’t had their accounts audited. It was highlighted a report from the External 
Auditor will be discussed at the Audit Committee on 7th December. 

Councillor Hay asked regarding the staff pay offer. The Chief Executive answered that 
the pay level was agreed in November. The Unions will start discussions earlier next 
year. 

The Chair asked if there will be new KPI’s if the budget is agreed. The Head of 
Strategic Programmes answered the Corporate Plan will run from 2024 to 2028 and 
there will be new KPI’s agreed in line with this.  

Councillor Barnett highlighted that staff sickness has reduced and attendance at 
cultural facilities have increased over last year. 

The Chair asked regarding why Cabinet do not review performance. Councillor Barnett 
answered that performance is reviewed before the report comes to Overview and 
Scrutiny. 

  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 DECEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

Resolved (Unanimously) 
  
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review performance for statutory 
performance indicators for Quarter 2. 
2. That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements to date. 
  
Reasons  
1. To assist the council to undertake performance and financial monitoring 
arrangements. 
2. To ensure that senior management, officers, and Portfolio Holders (Lead Cllrs) have 
ownership of performance of the service areas under their responsibility. 
3. That O&S and the public can review performance and highlight both achievements 
and areas of concern 
  
 
10. QUARTER 2 FINANCIAL UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report. The Financial position forecast has 
changed with a variance of £2.5m overspent. Temporary accommodation cost is still 
the greatest pressure on the organisation. The Chair thanked the Chief Finance 
Officer and highlighted the commercial property income as a positive.  
  
The committee asked questions: 
  
The Chair asked if the number of temporary accommodation clients have come down? 
The Chief Finance Officer answered that the latest figures have not been reviewed but 
to have a real impact there needs to be an increase in affordable housing. 
  
Councillor Sinden asked regarding an underspend on disabled facility grants? The 
Chief Finance Officer answered the underspend is regarding the way staffing was 
budgeted. Councillor Barnett responded that the staffing levels have gone up to help 
residents access disabled facility grants.  
  
Councillor Cooke asked regarding the Chief Finance Officer area overspend of £1.3m. 
The Chief Finance Officer explained the saving figures are held in the Chief Finance 
officer section and it the targets are not achieved it will show as an overspend. At the 
budget discussions it was discussed if only 80% is achieved this will equate to £1m. 
The total cost of temporary accommodation has increased. 
  
Councillor Carr asked regarding the overspend in Revenues and Benefits? The Chief 
Finance Officer explained the restructure should be complete by the end of December 
but the overspend has happened from paying for agency staff. 
  
Councillor Patmore asked regarding the Housing task force. The Head of Programmes 
answered the extra staff bought in has been successful and all posts have been 
completed. 
  
Councillor Cooke asked regarding the overspend in the Environmental and Operations 
section. The Chief Finance Officer explained this was a use of earmarked reserves. 
  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 DECEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 5 
 

Councillor Patmore and Councillor Carr asked regarding the cost of St Mary in the 
Castle maintenance. Councillor Barnett answered that there are additional costs and 
discussions are trying to be concluded as soon as possible. Councillor Carr 
highlighted if the equipment inside is not used they will become unusable. The Chief 
Executive explained health and safety checks are being completed. 
  
  
  
Resolved (Unanimously) 
  
To note the contents of the report, and the actions within the conclusion and 
management action section 
  
Reasons  
To assist the Council in understanding the financial position and particularly areas of 
over and under spend. Early indications of emerging overspends can allow 
management action to be targeted to those areas. This monitoring assists in 
identifying areas for review in the production of the 2024/25 budget and the impact of 
the 2023/24 outturn on the reserves position. 

  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.08 pm) 
 


